## Memorandum of Agreement between

## Lane Community College Education Association (LCCEA) and Lane Community College (LCC) HB2611

This Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between Lane Community College Education Association (LCCEA) and Lane Community College (College), which concerns HB2611, shall be effective upon execution. All terms of the LCC-LCCEA Collective Bargaining Agreement and all associated Memoranda of Agreement remain in effect.

- Part-time faculty who receive LCC-provided benefits and who are eligible for insurance under HB2611, SB1522, and/or SB551 shall have LCC automatically designated as their home institution unless they opt-out. Part-time faculty who begin to receive LCCprovided benefits under HB2611, SB1522, and/or SB551 shall have LCC automatically designated as their home institutions unless they opt-out.
- 2. LCC shall continue provide all the items outlined in #7 (b h) and associated sub sections of 7(h) of the SB551 MOA as modified by the SB551 Modification MOA except as follows.
  - a. Beginning in Fall 2024, all new contracted faculty will receive a one course release for one term up to .333 FTE. This one course, one term release shall replace 7(vi).
- 3. LCC shall retain all the reimbursements from the state provided under SB551, HB2611, SB1522.
- 4. Funding in the amount of \$40,000 (i.e., from 7(g) and 7(h)vii) of the SB551 MOA) shall be transferred to FPD each year (per Spring 2023 agreement).

Michael Blade Michael Blade (Sep 12, 2023 10:01 PDT)	Sep 12, 2023		9/12/23
		Adrienne Mitchell	
For the College	date	For LCCEA	date

## **HB2611 MOA**

Final Audit Report 2023-09-12

Created: 2023-09-12

By: Adrienne Mitchell (mitchella@lanecc.edu)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAiNtpcPwrVVX9kS4WyUwAbVL0Z03iMyPt

## "HB2611 MOA" History

Document created by Adrienne Mitchell (mitchella@lanecc.edu) 2023-09-12 - 3:17:12 PM GMT

Document emailed to bladem@lanecc.edu for signature 2023-09-12 - 3:17:28 PM GMT

Email viewed by bladem@lanecc.edu 2023-09-12 - 4:23:40 PM GMT

Signer bladem@lanecc.edu entered name at signing as Michael Blade 2023-09-12 - 5:01:47 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Michael Blade (bladem@lanecc.edu)
Signature Date: 2023-09-12 - 5:01:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed. 2023-09-12 - 5:01:49 PM GMT